
 

CITY OF MEBANE 636 Corregidor Street | Mebane, NC 27302 (919) 563 3401 ksmith@cityofmebane.com 

W W W . C I T Y O F M E B A N E . C O M  
 

 
Request for Qualifications  

For  
Engineering Services   

1 MG Elevated Storage Tank 

Issued: May 23, 2022 

Proposals must be received by 2:00 PM ET on Friday, June 10, 2022. 
 

INTRODUCTION 
The City of Mebane is requesting qualified professional engineering firms to submit a statement of qualifications 
to provide engineering services for the proposed 1-million-gallon elevated water storage tank. The proposed tank 
will be located at 1500 S Third Street in Mebane, NC and designed to match the overflow elevation of our existing 
elevated storage tank. Preliminary siting, hydraulic modeling and geotechnical explorations have been performed.   

 
BACKGROUND 
The City of Mebane currently has a 300,000-gallon elevated storage tank located on Eleventh Street. While the 
current tank currently meets regulatory requirements, it is too small to equalize projected water demands and 
sustain fire flows. The water plant currently compensates for the lack of elevated storage capacity by taking 
advantage of surplus pumping capacity. The City of Mebane purchased property at 1500 S Third Street after 
preliminary siting. The ground elevation of the site is approximately 660-664 feet. Preliminary estimates suggest 
the new tank will be approximately 185 feet high to match the overflow elevation of the existing tank. The new 
tank will be fed from an existing 12-inch water main in the right of way of S Third Street.  
 
SCOPE OF WORK & SERVICES 
The City of Mebane intends to hire a Professional Engineering Firm (PEF) to assist the City with the following 
aspects of the project. These tasks will include, but are not limited to:  

Field Surveying, Engineering, Design Drawings and Easements if needed. 
Completion of Bid Documents (including Specifications and Final Design Drawings for the project). 
Bidding and Recommendation of Contract Award. 
Construction Observation and Administration. 
Construction Closeout. 
Geotechnical reports and preliminary site maps will be provided to the selected firm.  
 
 
 
 



 

CITY OF MEBANE 636 Corregidor Street | Mebane, NC 27302 (919) 563 3401 ksmith@cityofmebane.com 

W W W . C I T Y O F M E B A N E . C O M  

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS 
 

All submittals shall provide the following information for consideration: 
 

A. Introductory Letter: Please include a cover letter summarizing your firm’s background, resources, and 
relevant experience.  Also, include the name, address, phone number, facsimile number and e-mail 
address of the individual that will be the prospective professional firm’s Principal-in-charge overseeing 
the project and the Project Engineer. 

 
B. Descriptions of Firm, Management, and Team Members: Include descriptions of your organization 

and team. This should identify the project engineer and the day-to-day contact person for the job. Include 
a resume for each of the key team members. The resumes should clearly demonstrate each individual’s 
qualifications and professional experience. 

 
C. Experience with Similar Projects: The professional engineering firm shall demonstrate experience 

working on similar elevated storage tank projects by submitting a maximum of five projects or work 
products completed that demonstrate experience with similar character and scope (maximum five 
pages). Include for each project: 
• Specific project name, location and client contact name, address, current telephone number and e-

mail address for the City’s use in verifying the firm’s past performance.  
• Description of the project, size, final project cost and services rendered. 
• List the key individuals who were responsible for the project. Include the individuals in the field 

responsible for the daily observation. Include the office location they were located in at the time of 
the work. 

• Identify all public agencies that reviewed the project. 
 
 

D. E-Verify: The firm submitting a proposal should be prepared to comply with the requirements of Article 
2 of Chapter 64 of the General Statutes. Further, if subcontractors are utilized, the Firm shall require 
the subcontractor to comply with the requirements of Article 2 of Chapter 64 of the General Statutes. 
 

E. Iran Divestment Act: Firm submitting the proposal must be able to comply with the Iran Divestment 
Act. The firm must certify it is not listed on the Final Divestment List created by the State Treasurer 
pursuant to N.C.G.S. 143-6A-4. 
 

F. Israel Boycott Act:  Firms submitting the proposal must be able to comply with the Israel Boycott 
Divestment Policy according to N.C.G.S. 147-86.80.. 
 

G. Conflict of Interest: PEF should outline any ongoing private engineering work within the City of 
Mebane or 5 miles of the City. 
 

H. Insurance and Indemnity Requirements: To the extent permitted by law the PEF shall indemnify and 
save harmless the City, its agents and employees and assigns from and against all loss, cost damages, 
expense and liability caused by sickness and disease to any person; or damage or destruction to 
property, real or personal; arising from the negligent acts, errors, or omissions of the PEF in the 
performance of professional services provided to the City.  A blanket waiver of subrogation shall apply 
in favor of the City and all additional insureds as required by contract for Workers Compensation and 
General Liability in accordance with the City’s policy. 
 
The PEF further agrees to purchase and maintain during the life of any contracts entered into with the 
City the following insurance with an insurance company acceptable to the City and authorized to do 
business in the State of North Carolina:  

• Automobile: Bodily injury and property damage liability covering all owned, non-owned, and 
hired automobiles for limits of not less than $1,000,000 each person/ $1,000,000 each 
occurrence.  

• Comprehensive General Liability: Bodily injury and property damage liability insurance shall 
protect the PEF from claim of bodily injury or property damage which arises from operations of 



 

CITY OF MEBANE 636 Corregidor Street | Mebane, NC 27302 (919) 563 3401 ksmith@cityofmebane.com 

W W W . C I T Y O F M E B A N E . C O M  

this contract.  The amounts of such insurance shall not be less than $1,000,000 bodily injury 
and property damage liability each occurrence/ $3,000,000 aggregate.  This insurance shall 
include coverage for product/completed operations and contractual liability assumed  
 

• under the indemnity provision of this contract The City shall be listed as an “Additional Insured” 
• Consultant's Professional Liability: In a limit of not less than $1,000,000. 
• Workers' Compensation and Occupational Disease Insurance: Worker's Compensation: 

$500,000, meeting the statutory requirements of the State of North Carolina.  
 
Certificates of such insurance will be furnished to the City and shall contain the provision that 
the City be given thirty (30) days written notice of any intent to amend or terminate by either the 
Consultant or the insuring company  

 
I. Proposal Length: Proposals are limited to 16 pages printed front and back (8 pages of actual paper). 

The cover, introductory letter, and team member resumes will not be counted within the page limit. 
 

EVALUATION OF STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS 
 

The following factors will be used in evaluating PEFs Statement of Qualifications by City staff: 
 

1. Experience providing similar services.  
2. Qualifications and experience of proposed team as well as the office location. Preference will be given to N.C. 

resident firms in accordance with NCGS Section 143-64.31. PEFs with an office within one hour’s drive are 
preferred. 

3. Completeness and overall quality of the submittal. 
4. Other experience or criteria that is deemed applicable.  

 
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 

 
The City of Mebane does not discriminate in administering any of its programs or activities. The firm awarded 
the contract for work will be required to ensure that no person shall be denied employment, fair treatment or be 
discriminated against on the basis of race, color, national origin, religion, sex, age, disability, or veteran’s status. 
 
COLLUSION 

 
The PEF, by submitting a Qualifications Statement, declares that the submission is made without any previous 
understanding, agreement, or connections with any persons, Consultants, or corporations making a competing 
submission on the same project, and that it is in all respects, fair, and in good faith without any outside control, 
collusion, or fraud.  

MINORITY/WOMEN/SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 
 
 It shall be the policy of City to provide minority-owned, women-owned, and small business enterprises 
(collectively “M/W/SBE) as well as other responsible vendors with fair and reasonable opportunity to participate 
in City business opportunities including but not limited to employment, construction development projects, and 
materials/services, consistent with the laws of the State of North Carolina. The policy of the City prohibits 
discrimination against any person or business in pursuit of these opportunities on the basis of race, color, 
national origin, religion, sex, age, disability, or veteran’s status. It is further the policy of the City to conduct its 
contracting and procurement programs so as to prevent such discrimination and to resolve any and all claims 
of such discrimination.  
 
 
CONDITIONS AND LIMITATIONS 

 
The City expects to select a firm from the proposals submitted but reserves the right to reject all proposals and 
re-advertise; or to accept any response deemed to be in the best interest of the City. A response to this RFQ 
should not be construed as a contract nor an indication of a commitment of any kind on the part of the City nor 



 

CITY OF MEBANE 636 Corregidor Street | Mebane, NC 27302 (919) 563 3401 ksmith@cityofmebane.com 

W W W . C I T Y O F M E B A N E . C O M  

does it commit either to pay for costs incurred in the submission of a response to this request or for any cost 
incurred prior to the execution of a final contract. 

 
This is an informal process, and the City reserves the right to reject any or all submittals in their entirety. The 
City may award the work using the criteria described above, in its sole discretion. The City will not pre-pay any 
amount at contract execution. The City reserves the right to allow alterations, modifications, or revisions to 
individual elements of the Scope of Services any time during the period of contracts which result from this RFQ.  
 
The City reserves the right to request clarification of information submitted and to request additional information 
of one or more Consultants, either orally or in writing. 
 
The chosen firm will be responsible for submitting E-Verify, Iran Divestment and Israel Boycott divestment 
affidavits, and statement of insurance at contract execution. 

 
PROPOSAL SUBMITTAL 

Any firm wishing to be considered for providing the services described for this project shall submit 3 sets of 
qualifications with their submittal, as well as one digital copy on a Flash Drive (please use the firm’s name 
within the file name of the digital copy and compile all files into a single file for the digital submittal).  Send or 
deliver proposals to the following address on or before 2 pm on Friday, June 10th, 2022 in order to be considered. 
Proposals submitted after the deadline will be rejected.  

 
Kyle Smith, Utilities Director 
City of Mebane 
106 E Washington Street 
Mebane, NC 27302 

 
QUESTIONS 

 
Questions regarding this RFQ should be directed to Kyle Smith, Utilities Director at 
ksmith@cityofmebane.com or (919) 563-3401. 
 
 
 
Link to Exhibit Map: 
 
Exhibit Map – Elevated Storage Tank Site 
 
 

mailto:ksmith@cityofmebane.com
https://www.dropbox.com/s/21rah3p24ob7z97/Tank%20Site.pdf?dl=0
https://www.dropbox.com/s/21rah3p24ob7z97/Tank%20Site.pdf?dl=0

	Issued: May 23, 2022
	Proposals must be received by 2:00 PM ET on Friday, June 10, 2022.
	INTRODUCTION
	BACKGROUND
	SCOPE OF WORK & SERVICES
	EVALUATION OF STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS
	1. Experience providing similar services.
	2. Qualifications and experience of proposed team as well as the office location. Preference will be given to N.C. resident firms in accordance with NCGS Section 143-64.31. PEFs with an office within one hour’s drive are preferred.
	3. Completeness and overall quality of the submittal.
	4. Other experience or criteria that is deemed applicable.
	EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
	MINORITY/WOMEN/SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE
	It shall be the policy of City to provide minority-owned, women-owned, and small business enterprises (collectively “M/W/SBE) as well as other responsible vendors with fair and reasonable opportunity to participate in City business opportunities incl...
	CONDITIONS AND LIMITATIONS
	QUESTIONS


